revenues and gross profi t to assess the performance of
the geographic areas. Operating costs and assets are not
allocated to the geographic areas.

Total external revenues and gross profi t per geographic
segment for the fi nancial year 2018 and 2017 are:

4. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR

The Company restated prior year’s fi nancial statements due
to adjustment in the accounting of both the convertible bond
as the $100 million loan from Orbimed. The accounting
for the conversion of the convertible bond appeared to
be inappropriate and has been adjusted accordingly. The
accounting for the eff ective interest on the loan has also
been adjusted, in order to refl ect the payable fees due to the
quarterly repayments of this loan, in the eff ective interest
reported in the fi nancial income and expenses. For the full
year 2017, the restated net loss becomes €76.2 million, an
improvement of the net result of €3.7 million compared to
the previously reported results.

The impact on the consolidated statement of income for
the year 2017 and the consolidated balance sheet as at 31
December 2017, is as follows:

amounts in € ‘000 2017
 as reported

restatement 2017
restated

operating result  21,912  21,912

Fair value gain (loss) on revaluation derivatives  (40,284)  (1,779)  (42,063)

Other financial income  5,228  5,228

Other financial and expenses  (76,255)  5,489  (70,766)

fi nancial income and expenses  (111,311)  3,710  (107,601)

result before income tax  (89,399)  3,710  (85,689)

Income tax credit (expense)  9,442  9,442

net result for the year  (79,957)  3,710  (76,247)

attributable to:

Owners of the parent  (79,957)  3,710  (76,247)

total net result  (79,957)  3,710  (76,247)

Basic earnings per share (€) (0.160) 0.008 (0.152)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended 31 December

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 December

amounts in € ‘000 2017
 as reported

restatement 2017
restated

Shareholders’ equity  18,802  (2,692)  16,110

Total non-current liabilities  88,860  477  89,337

Total current liabilities  58,528  2,215  60,743

total equity and liabilities  166,190  -   166,190

amounts in € ‘000 2018 2017

revenues:

US  126,636  83,715

Europe  7,166  5,093

RoW  1,328  812

total revenues  135,130  89,620

gross profi t:

US  111,581  75,451

Europe  290  1,067

RoW  1,079  657

total gross profi t  112,950  77,175

fi nancial statements fi nancial statements104  105

Independent auditor’s fees
Fees of PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V.
incurred in relation to 2018 and 2017 audit services were
as follows:

amounts in € ‘000 2018 2017

Audit of the financial statements  (526)  (264)

Audit related activities  -   -

[…]

in the Netherlands. The accounting policies applied are the
same as those used in the consolidated fi nancial statements
in accordance with the provisions of article 362-8 of book 2 of
the Dutch Civil Code, except for investments in subsidiaries
which are accounted for using the equity method.

Investments in subsidiaries are those investments with
a positive equity value. In the event the equity value of a
group company together with any long-term interests that,
in substance, form part of our net investment in the group
company, becomes negative, additional losses are provided
for, and a liability is recognised, only to the extent that we
have incurred legal or constructive obligations or made
payments on behalf of the subsidiary.

3. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR

The Company restated prior year’s fi nancial statements. The
backgrounds of this restatement have been provided in note
4 of the consolidated fi nancial statements.

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

fi nancial statements fi nancial statements142  143

Company balance sheet

As at 31 December

amounts in € ‘000 2017
 as reported

restatement 2017
restated

operating result  (10,484)  -   (10,484)

Fair value gain (loss) on revaluation derivatives  (40,284)  (1,779)  (42,063)

Other financial income and expenses  (46,193)  5,489  (40,704)

fi nancial income and expenses  (86,477)  3,710  (82,767)

result before income tax  (96,961)   3,710  (93,251)

Income tax credit (expense)  7,139  -   7,139

net result for the year  (89,822)   3,710  (86,112)

Share in results of investments  9,865  -   9,865

total net result  (79,957)   3,710  (76,247)

Company statement of income

For the year ended 31 December

amounts in € ‘000 2017
 as reported

restatement 2017
restated

Shareholders’ equity  18,802  (2,692)  16,110

Total non-current liabilities  58,684  477  59,161

Total current liabilities  32,532  2,215  34,747

total equity and liabilities  110,018  -   110,018

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment include leasehold improvements
related to offi  ce investments in the Company’s headquarters
and other items such as offi  ce furniture and equipment as well
as hardware and software.

amounts in € ‘000 leasehold
improvements

operational
facilities

other total

At cost  747  544  675  1,966

Accumulated depreciation  (746)  (118)  (444)  (1,308)

carrying value at 1 january 2017  1  426  231  658

Investments  -   82  131  213

Depreciation charges  -   (113)  (69)  (182)

movement 2017  -   (31)  62  31

At cost  747  626  806  2,179

Accumulated depreciation  (746)  (231)  (513)  (1,490)

carrying value at 31 december 2017  1  395  293  689

Investments  -   96  116  212

Depreciation charges  (1)  (127)  (98)  (226)

movement 2018  (1)  (31)  18  (14)

At cost  747  722  922  2,391

Accumulated depreciation  (747)  (358)  (611)  (1,716)

carrying value at 31 december 2018  -   364  311  675

5. DEFERRED TAX

The signifi cant components and annual movements of deferred income tax assets
as of December 31, 2018 and January 1, 2018 , are as follows:

amounts in € ‘000 2018 2017

deferred tax assets

Intangible fixed assets  11,822  -

Short term assets / liabilities  907  -

Other financial liabilities  10,941  -

Accruals  -   -

Other  -   -

Tax losses  10,626  7,139

total deferred tax assets  34,296  7,139

fi nancial statements fi nancial statements144  145

For more information on deferred taxes see note 29 to the
consolidated fi nancial statements.

The component and annual movement of deferred income
tax liabilities as of December 31, 2018 and January 1, 2018 ,
are as follows:

amounts in € ‘000 intangible
fi xed

assets

short term
assets /

liabilities

other fi nan-
cial liabili-

ties

accruals other tax
losses

total

at 1 january 2017  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(Charged)/credited

 - to profit or loss  -   -   -   -   -   7,139  7,139

 - to other comprehensive income  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

at 31 december 2017  -   -   -   -  -   7,139  7,139

(Charged)/credited

 - to profit or loss  11,822  907  10,941 -  -   3,487  27,157

 - to other comprehensive income  -   -   -   -   -

at 31 december 2018  11,822  907  10,941  -   -   10,626  34,296

amounts in € ‘000 2018 2017

deferred tax liabilities

Other liabilities  (86)  -

total deferred tax liabilities  (86)  -

amounts in € ‘000 other liabilities total

at 1 january 2017

(Charged)/credited

 - to profit or loss  -   -

 - to other comprehensive income  -   -

at 31 december 2017  -   -

(Charged)/credited

 - to profit or loss  (86)  (86)

 - to other comprehensive income  -   -

at 31 december 2018  (86)  (86)

Movements in shareholders’ equity for 2018 and 2017 were
as follows:

amounts in € ‘000 2018 2017
restated*

balance at 1 january  16,110  27,467